
   
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

 
J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 24 January 2018 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the  

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2018 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and 

Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

1 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Jean Stapleton (Chair) 
Denise Allen, Knowsley Council 
Peter Brennan 
Janet Grace, Sefton 
Brian Kenny, Wirral 
Chris Meaden, Wirral 
Paul Tweed 
Lynne Thompson 
 

 

1. Preliminary matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information: 

 
• Agenda item 5 – PROVISSION OF SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT 

SERVICES, contains EXEMPT information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 5th September 2017, are 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the 
committee chair.  
 
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 JUL-NOV UPDATE (Pages 11 - 60) 

 To consider Report CFO/008/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning scrutiny of performance against Service objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2017/18 for the period July to November 2017.  



 

 

4. Disposal of Huyton Fire Station (Pages 61 - 66) 

 To consider Report CFO/010/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the sale of Huyton Fire Station to Knowsley Borough Council 
(KBC).  
 
 

5. PROVISION OF SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES (Pages 67 - 70) 

 To consider Report CFO/009/18 of the Director of Legal, Procurement & 
Democratic Services, concerning the award of contract for Scientific 
Support Services, which are required to support the delivery of National 
Resilience (NR) Detection, Identification and Monitoring (DIM) skills 
acquisition training.  
 
This report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Jean Stapleton (Chair) Councillors Marianne Welsh, 

Denise Allen, Peter Brennan, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, 
Chris Meaden and Paul Tweed 

  
Apologies:   
  
  

7. Chairs Announcement  
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair confirmed to all present 
that the proceedings of the meeting would not be recorded. 
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 

Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) the following item of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information: 

 

• Agenda Item 6 – “Award of Regional Contract for Fire Helmets” 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & Protection 
Committee held on 6th October 2016, were approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly by the Chair 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members that in relation to Agenda Item 
5 on the Minutes of the previous meeting, regarding “The Defence Employer 
Recognition Scheme”, the Authority have now been successful in achieving the 
Silver Award in addition to the Bronze Award.   
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Regarding Agenda Item 6 on the Minutes - “Safe & Well Pilot Scheme”, 
Members were advised that a Learning Lunch had been delivered prior to this 
meeting, updating Members on the Safe & Well pilot scheme. Therefore, the 
action contained within the Minutes to report back on the results of the Safe and 
Well Pilot Scheme, had now been discharged.   
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE APR-JUNE 2017  
 
Members considered Report CFO/055/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning performance against the Service objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes, as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2017/18 for the period 
April to June 2017.  
 
The report covered the period 1st April to 30th June 2017 (1st quarter) and 
included highlights from Functional Delivery Plan actions and 
Benchmark/Summary Performance Indicators.   
 
Jackie Sutton – IRMP Officer, provided Members with a presentation in support 
of the report.    
 
Members were informed that there are 56 Functional Plan action points, some 
of which have been carried over from last year.  So far one action has been 
complete.   
 
With regards to the Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s), most incident types 
have seen an increase during the first quarter, with a particularly high number of 
Secondary fires in May, which may be attributable to school holidays, light 
nights and warmer weather.   
 
With regards to performance against our attendance standard, Members were 
advised that the standard has been consistently achieved throughout the first 
quarter.  
 
In relation to the number of shifts lost to sickness absence, Members were 
advised that performance has been within target, however there was a spike in 
sickness absence amongst non-uniformed staff throughout June. This was 
predominantly due to the number of individuals off on long-term sickness 
absence during that month, with the number reducing during July.  
 
Members were informed that the number of accidental dwelling fires have 
decreased this year compared with the same period last year, as have the 
number of deliberate fires.  It was also noted that there have been no fire deaths 
so far this year.   
 
The number of Road Traffic Collisions have fallen, with 27 less than at this time 
last year and 15 under target.  The only district within which the target was 
exceeded was Knowsley, with 17 Road Traffic Collisions against a target of 11.  
Injuries in Road Traffic Collisions have also decreased, with 47 less injuries than 
last year; and no fatalities.   
 

Page 6



With regards to KPI’s within 10% of target, the total number of incidents for the 
period was 4285, which is 417 more incidents attended than in Quarter 1 last 
year. This is due to a general increase in most incident types. The total number 
of Primary Fires and Secondary Fires, along with Carbon Output are all KPI’s 
which are above, but within 10% of their target.   
 
KPI’s for which targets were not met, included deliberate fires in non- domestic 
premises, deliberate vehicle fires; and accidental small fires attended.  Other 
KPI’s for which the target was not met included Special Service calls attended 
(however this also includes Emergency Medical Response calls); and the 
number of false alarms attended. However, in relation to false alarms, it was 
noted that a large proportion of these calls were good intent.  
 
During the first quarter, Operational staff completed 11075 Home Fire Safety 
Checks.  Over 55% of these were identified as being delivered to individuals 
over the age of 65.  Prevention Officers completed 2190 high risk home safety 
visits this year, which is 364 more than in 2016/17.   A total of 13577 Home 
Fire Safety Checks were completed in total during the period.   
 
Members were also informed that Emergency Medical Response was trialled 
between April 2016 and June 2017; and during this period, North West 
Ambulance Service made 281 requests and attendance was actually made on 
193 occasions.   
 
Discussion took place around inspections in high rise buildings within 
Merseyside and Members were informed that all buildings with cladding had 
been inspected.  Members were advised that fire 
[...]
blished, 
comprising of management and representative bodies; and that the Working 
Party had collectively agreed to cease the 24 hour shift trial. During the 
transition period back to the default 12 hour 2-2-4 shift system, Members were 
informed that the stand down period on 24 hour shifts would be increased.  
 
Further questions were raised regarding the meaning of “bow tie” methodology; 
and unconscious bias, with explanations provided.  
 
Members resolved that: 
 
The attached reports be approved for publication on the Authority’s Website.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
Members considered report CFO/062/17 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
current arrangements for the Authority’s external auditor that will end in 
2017/18. Members approved the use of the LGA’s Public Sector Auditor 
Appointment Limited (PSAA) as the Authority’s ‘appointing person’ for external 
audit services for 2018/19 and future years (CFO/009/17). This report advises 
Members of the outcome of the PSAA procurement exercise and proposal to 
appoint Grant Thornton (existing Auditor) as MFRA auditor for five years from 
2018/19. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report and were briefed on the 
recommendation to appoint Grant Thornton as MFRA’s external auditor for 
2018/19-2022/23.   
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) the appointment of Grant Thornton UK LLP (‘Grant Thornton’) as Auditor 
for MFRA for 2018/19 to 2022/23, be approved; and 
 

b) the Authority respond accordingly to the PSAA consultation (deadline 
22nd September 2017), confirming its satisfaction with the outcome.  

 
5. MANAGEMENT OF ROAD RISK - IMPACT OF THE 2017 FINANCE ACT  

 
Members considered report CFO/063/17 of the Chief Fire Officer, informing 
them of the impact of the Finance Act 2017 on the current operational flexi duty 
staff lease car arrangements, and the potential need to consider alternative 
vehicle arrangements in order to manage the road risk for senior officers when 
respond
[...]
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a. the outcome of the tender process be noted. 
 

b. the award of the contract to the successful bidder, be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 1 February 2018 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1 FEBRUARY 2018 REPORT NO: CFO/008/18 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JACKIE 
SUTTON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 JUL-NOV UPDATE 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
APPENDIX B: 

KPI UPDATE JULY-NOV 17 
SERVICE PLAN UPDATE JUL-NOV 17 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members note performance against the Service objectives and 

the performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2017/18 
for the period July to November 2017.  

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the attached reports for publication on the Service 
website. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The 2017/18 planning process began in January 2017.  The process considered 

organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation outcomes to 
create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform the Integrated 
Risk Management Plan (IRMP) and Service Delivery Plan. 

 
4. The July to November Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2017/18 is the 

document that reports and updates on the Functional Plan action points and 
Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators against the targets that were approved by 
Members in March 2017. 

 
5. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 

Committees. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance Indicators 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 
6. In March 2017 a full annual review of performance indicators and their relevance 

was carried out.  It was agreed Performance measures would continue to be 
grouped in the following way: 
 

• Benchmark/Key Indicators – key summary performance indicators to 
measure how MFRA is performing.   

• Service Plan outcomes - Key Performance Indicators  

• Tier 1 Outputs – contributory outcomes and Local Performance Indicators 

• Tier 2 – Output - Local Performance Indicators  
 
7. Performance indicators have been grouped according to incident type: 

• Dwelling fire  

• Non domestic property fire  

• Anti-social behaviour and other fire  

• Road traffic collisions 

• Special Service 

• Fire alarms 

• Staff welfare, risks and competency 

• Energy and the environment 
 

8. This report focuses on the Benchmark Performance Indicators underpinned by the 
key and local performance indicators to illustrate and inform as required. 

 
9. The format has been designed to give a clear illustration of how the Service is 

performing against Key Performance Indicators which are grouped together e.g. 
dwelling fire related indicators are influenced by the Community Risk Management 
measures we put in place so this group includes measurement of the number of 
Home Fire Safety Checks we deliver and especially to those most at risk, which we 
have recognised are the over 65’s.   

 
10. The PI’s are monitored and scrutinised each month through the Performance 

Management Group which is an internal meeting of Area Managers, Directors and 
relevant Functional managers.  The group is chaired by the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer.  Exceptions and areas of poor performance are highlighted and action 
plans put into place as appropriate. 
 

11. All performance for July to November 2017 is covered in detail in the appendices to 
this report.    

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
12. Equality and Diversity actions form part of the Service Delivery Plan and each 

action is equally impact assessed as appropriate. Performance against Eq
[...]
12000

14000

16000

18000

C
o
u
n
t

Month

Target Target +10% Target -10% Performance

Page 17



4 

 

TC02 Total number of fire attended in Merseyside 
 

Service Plan Target 

July - Nov 2017/18 

5455 Progress to Date 5695 

 

 
Cumulative Performance 

 
 

TC02 Total number of Fires attended in Merseyside 

 

 

 

 

TC02 

This indicator (5695) is within 10% of the target (5455) but since peaks earlier in 

the year, particularly in May, numbers of fires have fallen with 108 fewer fires 

attended during the Bonfire period in November 2017 (656) than in November 

2016 when crews attended 764 fires. 

 

  

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

C
o
u
n
t

Month

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

C
o
u
n
t

Month

Target Target +10% Target -10% Performance

Page 18



5 

 

TC03 Total number of primary fires attended 
 

Service Plan Target  

July - Nov 2017/18 

1719 Progress to Date 1739 

 

 
Cumulative Performance 

 

 

TC03 Total number of primary fires attended  

 

 

 

 

TC03 

Primary fires are fires which include an insurable loss.  This indicator is within 

10% of target.  There have been 43 fewer incidents than at this time last year.  

The number of fires has been consistent each month at just over 200 with a peak 

in August when there were 240 incidents. 

 

 

 

 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

April May June July August September October November December January February March

C
o
u
n
t

Month

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

April May June July August September October November December January February March

C
o
u
n
t

Month

Target Target +10% Target -10% Performance

Page 19



6 

 

 

 

DC11   Number of accidental dwelling fires  

DC12   Number of fatalities in accidental dwelling fires  

DC13   Number of injuries in accidental dwelling fires  

DC14   Number of deliberate dwelling fires in occupied properties  

DC15  Number of deliberate dwelling fires in unoccupied properties  

DC16   Number of deaths occurring in deliberate dwelling fires  

DC17   Number of injuries occurring in deliberate dwelling fires  

COMMENTARY: 

 

DC11 

Accidental dwelling fires (602) continue on a downward trend with 70 less incidents than at 

November 2016 (672).   

DC12 Sadly there was a fatality in an accidental dwelling fire in October. 

DC13 There have been 63 injuries in accidental dwelling fires to date, this is 11 under target.  In 

September there were 13 injuries, which is the highest in any month this year.  All these 

injuries were as a result of 6 incidents. 

DC14 There have been 17 more deliberate dwelling fires in occupied property in 2017 (137) than in 

2016/17 (120).  In October there was a peak with 31 incidents, 12 of these involved fireworks. 

DC15 Deliberate fires in unoccupied properties have decreased from 29 in 2016/17 to 25 in 2017/18.   

 

DC16 DC17 

There have been no fatalities in the deliberate dwelling fires to date. However there have 

been 3 injuries to date. 

DC11 Number of accidental fires in dwelling 
 

Service Plan Target 

July - Nov 2017-18 

684 Progress to Date 602 

 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

April May June July August September October November December January February March

C
o
u
n
t

Month

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Page 20



7 

 

 

DC14 Number of deliberate dwelling fires in occupied properties 
 

Service Plan Target 

July - Nov 2017-18 

117 Progress to Date 137 

 

DC15 Number of deliberate fires in unoccupied properties 
 

Service Plan Target 

July - Nov 2017-18 

30 Progress to Date 25 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

April May June July August September October November December January February March

C
o
u
n
t

Month

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

April May June July August September October Novemb
[...]
 Information 

StARS Staff Attendance Record System 

T&C's Terms and Conditions 

TCG Tactical Command Group 

TDA Training and Development Academy  

TRM Time and Resource Management 

VPI Vulnerable Person Index 

UAT User Acceptance Test 

UKFRS 
United Kingdom Fire and Rescue Service 

WTR 
Whole-time Retained 

YE 
Youth Engagement 

YOS 
Youth Offending Scheme 

YPS 
Your Pension Service 

 

Page 60



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1 FEBRUARY 2018 REPORT NO: CFO/010/18 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

PAUL MURPHY  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

STEWART 
WOODS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

JANET HENSHAW, SOLICITOR TO THE AUTHORITY 
COLIN SCHOFILED,REGIONAL PROJECT DIRECTOR 
IAN CUMMINS, TREASURER 

TITLE OF REPORT: DISPOSAL OF HUYTON FIRE STATION 

 

APPENDICES:  
 

 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that members approve the sale of Huyton fire station to Knowsley 

Metropolitan Borough Council (KMBC).  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the sale of Huyton fire station for a value of £335,000 to 
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council.  

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. On 6th May 2014, the Authority resolved that the merger of Huyton and 

Whiston fire stations at a new site in Manchester Road, Prescot be 
approved, subject to a 12 week period of public consultation to commence 
from 7th May 2014. Members also requested that a further report be 
submitted detailing the outcomes of this consultation, including details of any 
operational implications of the merger, including details of the  Section 13/16 
mutual aid arrangements with Cheshire FRS for the coverage of Cronton. 
 

4. The outcomes of this public consultation were fully considered by the 
Authority on 2nd October 2014  who resolved that: 
 

• The merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations at a site in Manchester 
Road, Prescot be approved; 

• The change in crewing of the Whiston fire appliance from wholetime to 
wholetime retained be approved; 

• The capital programme be amended to incorporate the £3.1 million 
Prescot fire station scheme; 

Agenda Item 4

Page 61



• The Chief Fire Officer be given delegated authority to continue 
discussions with partners, including Merseyside Police, with a view to 
sharing the building; and 

• The Chief Fire Officer be given delegated authority, in consultation with 
the Deputy Chief Executive, the Clerk to the Authority and the Chair of 
the Authority, to agree appropriate lease terms with KMBC and enter 
into a lease. 

  
5. On 20th October 2015, the Authority considered report CFO/083/15 (the 

requested ‘go/no go’ report) and resolved that: 
 

• The building of a new community fire station, including a 
neighbourhood Police station, on land at Manchester Road, Prescot be 
approved; 

• The increase in costs from the initial £3.1m (estimated) cost to 
£5.350m, be noted; 

• The drawdown of an additional £1.550m from the capital investment 
reserve to fund the increase in the capital cost not covered by partners 
be approved. 

 
6. On 14th April 2016, the Authority considered report CFO/028/16 which 

updated Members on the (then) current position in relation to the Prescot 
merger, particularly with regard to the anticipated increase in costs 
associated with the building of a new community fire and police station at the 
Manchester Road site. Members also received a verbal update at the 
meeting from the Chief Fire Officer on further developments at the site. The 
Authority resolved that: 

 

• The current position in relation to the Prescot merger be noted; 

• The resolution of 6th May 2014 will stand and Officers are instructed to 
continue with the planned mergers of Huyton and Whiston fire stations  
at a new site in Manchester Road, Prescot; and 

• Delegated authority for the Chief Fire Officer to proceed in consultation 
with the Chair in further negotiations as required, be given. 
 

7. On 15th December 2016, members considered Prescot update report 
CFO/087/16 and resolved that: 
 

• The content of the report be noted 

• The increase in drawdown frim the capital investment reserve by 
£145,000 to the amount approved in report CFO/028/16. 

 
Current Situation 
 

 
8. The new Prescot fire and police station is scheduled for completion on 22nd 

January 2018, and will become operational from 24th January 2018. Huyton 
fire station will cease to function as an operational fire station from this date. 
 

Page 62



9. Discussions have taken place between KMBC, North West Ambulance 
Service (NWAS) and officers of this Authority as part of the Government’s 
‘one public estate’ initiative for all public sector bodies, local authorities and 
blue light services to make efficient and productive use of their shared 
estates. 
 

10. The Huyton fire station is adjacent to the NWAS station site on the corner of 
Lathom Road. This site was identified within the Knowsley Huyton Village 
Masterplan, (supplementary planning document 2016-2018) as an important 
gateway development opportunity. The junction between Lathom Road and 
Archway Road was highlighted as a key gateway to the village. 
 

11. An independent valuation of the site was jointly commissioned by the 
Authority, NWAS and KMBC and completed in September 2017 by Keppie 
Massie. 
 

12. The report provides the market values of both the freehold interest of the fire 
station site on an individual basis subject to its current / commercial use 
along with a market value for redevelopment of the fire station as part of a 
combined development site. The market values shown in the valuation report 
are : 
 

• Individual basis subject to its current / commercial use   £215,000 

• Combined redevelopment site      £335,000 
 

13. The Authority had assumed a capital receipt of £250,000 as part of the 
financial assessment carried out for the construction of the Prescot fire 
station. 
 

14. Given the importance of the fire station site in relation to the redevelopment 
of Huyton village as identified above, KBC have agreed, to secure the fire 
station site at the redevelopment market value (£335,000) independent of 
the NWAS site on an unconditional basis. 
 

15. The following Heads of Terms have been agreed between officers of the 
Authority and KBC,  
 

• Offer: (expressed in pounds sterling): £335,000 

• Tenure: The property is held freehold. 

• Legal Costs: Each party to pay their own legal costs. 

• Local Authority Rates: The purchaser will be responsible for payment 
of all Local Authority rates and other costs in respect of the subject 
property, with effect from completion. 

• Conditions: The above terms are subject to the following:- 
  Contract  
  Local Authority Delegated Approval 

 Merseyside Fire Authority Approval 
 
 

Page 63



16. There are numerous risks associated with unoccupied properties. Officers 
will mitigate these as far as is reasonably practicable if the station is left 
unoccupied for a period of time. 
 

17. It is anticipated, subject to Authority approval today, that legal contracts will 
be exchanged between parties within 30 days. 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
18. There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report 
 

Staff Implications 

 
19. There are no specific staff implications arising from this report 
 

Legal Implications 

 
20. The acceptance of this offer is still subject to a contract of sale. 

 
21. Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 allows the Authority to dispose 

of land so long as the land is disposed of at the best consideration that can 
reasonably be obtained. 

 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
22. The Authority had assumed a capital receipt of £250,000 within the budget 

planning for the new Prescot fire station. 
 

23. The offer of £335,000 from KBC, is £85,000 higher than initially anticipated. 
This difference will be used to offset some of the draw down from the capital 
reserve associated with the Prescot capital scheme. 
 

24. The offer is on an unconditional basis. No marketing costs have been incurred 
(other than the independent valuation carried out by Keppie Massie on behalf 
of both parties) and no additional holding costs are expected if this offer is 
accepted. 

 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 
25. Risks associated with unauthorised access to properties such as theft and 

arson are greater in unoccupied buildings. Until the fire station is sold MFRA 
have a duty to maintain, secure and insure the building. 
 

 
 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 
26. The sale of Huyton Fire station has always been assumed to be part of the 

overall operational savings option regarding the Knowsley station mergers 
project.    

Page 64



 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
CFO/044/14 
CFO/094/14 
CFO/095/14 
CFO/028/15 
CFO/083/15 
CFO/028/16 
CFO/087/16 

Proposed Station Merger of Huyton and Whiston 
Knowsley Station Mergers Consultation Outcome 
Proposed Station Merger of Huyton and Whiston 
Update on Estates Projects  
Proposed New Fire Station at Prescot 
Proposed Prescot Fire Station – Additional Costs 
Proposed Prescot Fire Station- update. 
 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
 
 
KBC 
 
NWAS 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Knowsley Borough Council. 
 
North West Ambulance Service.  
 

 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 JUL-NOV UPDATE
	Appendix 1: KPI update 2017-18 JUL-NOV UPDATE
	Appendix 2: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 JUL-NOV UPDATE

	4 Disposal of Huyton Fire Station
	5 PROVISION OF SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT S

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

1 FEBRUARY 2018

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Jean Stapleton (Chair) Councillors Denise Allen, 
Peter Brennan, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Paul Tweed, 
Lynne Thompson and Les Byrom

Also Present:    

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Chris Meaden 

6. Chairs Announcment 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair confirmed to all present 
that the proceedings of the meeting would not be filmed.

1. Preliminary matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) Councillor Allen declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 as a Member of 
Knowsley Council.
No further declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) the following items of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information:

 Agenda Item 5 “Provision of Scientific Support Services” contains EXEMPT 
information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & Protection 
Committee held on 5th September 2017, were approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly by the Chair.  

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 JUL-NOV UPDATE 

Members considered report CFO/008/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
requesting that the performance against the Service objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2017/18 
for the period July to November 2017, be noted.  

Members were updated on the progress against the objectives contained within 
the report. Benchmark indicators showed performance this year continues to be 
good against accidental dwelling fires, with us having recorded a total of 602, 
which is 70 less incidents in November 2017/18 than in November 2016/17. 
Last year was the first time ever we recorded less than 1000 accidental dwelling 
fires.  During the period we had recorded one accidental fire death.  To date this 
year the figure stands at 2 deaths in accidental dwelling fires, which is the 
lowest recorded.  The number of injuries reported was 63, which is 11 under 
target.

The number of Home Fire Safety Checks undertaken over the period by 
operational crews was 28295, against a target of 27301.  The overall number of 
Home Fire Safety Checks undertaken, which includes prevention staff was 
35670, against a target of 33967. 

Members were informed that there was concern over the number of deliberate 
fires in occupied properties with a total of 137 recorded over the period. Out of 
31 incidents that were recorded in October 2017, 12 of these involved the use of 
fireworks.

Members resolved that: 

the KPI 2017-18 July to November Update; and Service Delivery Plan 2017-18 
July to November, be approved for publication on the Service website.

4. Disposal of Huyton Fire Station 

Members considered report CFO/010/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
requesting that members approve the sale of Huyton Fire Station to Knowsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council (KMBC). 

Members were reminded of the background appertaining to the merger of 
Huyton and Whiston Fire Stations at a new Station in Prescot.  The new Prescot 
Station went live on 22nd January 2018.

The Huyton Fire Station is adjacent to the North West Ambulance Service 
(NWAS) Station, on the corner of Lathom Road. This site was identified within 
the Knowsley Huyton Village Masterplan, as an important gateway development 



opportunity. The junction between Lathom Road and Archway Road was 
highlighted as a key gateway to the village.

An independent valuation of the site was jointly commissioned by the Authority, 
NWAS and KMBC and completed in September 2017 by Keppie Massie.

Members were informed of the market values of both the freehold interest of the 
fire station site on an individual basis subject to its current/commercial use of 
£215,000, along with a market value of £335,000 for redevelopment of the fire 
station as part of a combined development site.

KMBC have agreed to secure the fire station site at the redevelopment market 
value of £335,000 independent of the NWAS site on an unconditional basis.  
The Authority has assumed a capital receipt of £250,000 from the sale.

Members resolved that: 

the sale of Huyton fire station for a value of £335,000 to Knowsley Metropolitan 
Borough Council, be approved.

5. PROVISION OF SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES 

These Minutes contain EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Close

Date of next meeting Date Not Specified

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


